

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 13-15197

**W. SCOTT HARKONEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant.**

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and
UNITED STATES OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Defendants-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 4:12-CV-00629 (WILKENS, J.)**

REPLY BRIEF OF DR. W. SCOTT HARKONEN

Coleen Klasmeier
Kathleen M. Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

Mark E. Haddad
Counsel of Record
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street,
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel.: (213) 896-6000
Fax: (213) 896-6600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Dr. W. Scott Harkonen

October 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Denials of Harkonen’s IQA Petitions Are Subject to Judicial Review Under the APA.	4
A. DOJ’s Denials Of Harkonen’s IQA Petitions Are Final Agency Action.	4
B. DOJ’s Denials Of Harkonen’s Petitions Are Not “Committed to Agency Discretion by Law”	10
II. DOJ Wrongfully Denied Harkonen’s Requests for Correction.....	13
A. The IQA Does Not Permit The Exclusion Of Press Releases From The OMB And DOJ Guidelines	15
B. The DOJ Press Release Contains False Statements About Dr. Harkonen.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....15

Barber v. Widnall,
78 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)20

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971), *abrogated on other grounds*,
Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....12

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006), *abrogated on other grounds*,
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)19

Guerrero v. Clinton,
157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998)5

Intercity Transp. Co. v. United States,
737 F.2d 103 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....6

Keating v. FAA,
610 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1980)12

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....3

Miller v. Lehaman,
801 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7

Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack,
599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11, 17

Salt Inst. v. Thompson,
345 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004), *aff’d sub nom.*
Salt Inst. v. Leavitt, 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)9

Salt Inst. v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)9, 10

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....3

Socop-Gonzalez v. INS,
208 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000), *aff'd en banc*,
272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001)12

United States v. Harkonen,
510 F. App'x 633 (9th Cir. 2013), *petition for cert. filed*,
82 U.S.L.W. 3090 (Aug. 5, 2013) (No. 13-180)20

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 554(e)6

5 U.S.C. § 7014

5 U.S.C. § 704.....4

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1).....6

44 U.S.C. § 3504.....16

44 U.S.C. § 3516, note*passim*

66 Fed. Reg. 34489 (June 28, 2001)8

67 Fed. Reg. 8452 (Feb. 22, 2002)3, 10, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Pavlo, *Prosecutors Spoon Feed Journalists Stories*, Forbes, Oct. 7, 2013,
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/walterpavlo/2013/10/07/prosecutors-spoon-feed-journalists-stories/>.....8
